
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 15 September 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 10 
September 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), Dean (Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, K Phythian, Surjan, 
Toor and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on Thursday, 2nd 
September 2021 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   HOU/347304/21 - 6 Pool Fold, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9GT (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Planning Committee to consider an application for the removal of existing 
conservatory and construction of single storey extension to the rear, and new 
bay window construction to the front elevation at 6 Pool Fold, Failsworth, 
Oldham, M35 9GT 

7   FUL34710021 - 298 Moston Lane East, Manchester, M40 3HZ (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Planning Committee to consider an application for a change of use of residential 
dwelling (Class C3) to residential institution (Class C2), single storey and first 
floor rear extensions at 298 Moston Lane East, Manchester, M40 3HZ. 

8   RES34669821 - Land at Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham, OL4 2QH (Pages 21 - 
28) 

 Planning Committee to consider Reserved matters application for appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to PA/338917/16 for 23 dwellings - Land 
off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham OL4 2QH 

 



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02/09/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Dean (Chair) 
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Hobin, 
F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, Surjan, Toor, Woodvine 
and Garry (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 

 Graham Dickman Major Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Development Manager 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Christine Wood Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Brownridge and Phythian K 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 7th July 2021 and 
22nd July 2021 were approved as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
7th July 2021- Councillor Ibrahim to be removed from the 
attendance section. 
22nd July 2021- Councillor Ibrahim to be included in the 
apologies section. 
 

6  APPOINTMENT OF NEW OFFICERS IN PLANNING  

 
The Chair welcomed and introduced recently appointed officers 
in the Planning team, Peter Richards, Head of Planning, Martyn 
Leigh, Development Manager.  The Chair also advised that 
Graham Dickman, an existing member of the planning team 
would now be responsible for major projects in his new role as 
Major Projects Development Lead. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

7  DEFERRED APPLICATIONS   

The Chair referred to the minutes of the Planning Committee on 
7th July 2021 in which Councillor Hobin had expressed concern 
in relation to the processing of deferred applications. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that advice had been sought 
in relation to this issue and proposed that future deferred 
applications presented to the Committee be regarded as new 
applications to enable all Members of the Committee to consider 
and determine applications, regardless of whether they had 
attended the previous meeting when the application was 
discussed.  Applicants and objectors would also be permitted to 
speak again for or against the application.  The Chair also 
advised that this was the usual practice of most Local 
Authorities when determining applications. 
 
RESOLVED – That with immediate effect, applications that are 
deferred by the Planning Committee, will be resubmitted to the 
Committee as new applications. 

8  PLANNING APPLICATIONS   

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

9  RES/346214/21 - ST CUTHBERTS CHURCH, TANNERS 
FOLD, OLDHAM, OL8 2NN  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: RES/346214/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Walker 
 
PROPOSAL:  Application for approval of reserved matters   

  including appearance, landscaping, layout and  
  scale following outline planning permission ref    
  PA/344067/19 for 24 dwellings. 

 
LOCATION:   St Cuthbert’s Church, Tanners Fold, Oldham, OL8 
2NN 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hobin that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote the Committee decided unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES:  
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at item 6C. 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

10  FUL/346827/21 - VACANT LAND, CHADDERTON 
WAY/FARM STREET, CHADDERTON, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346827/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr David Smyth 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a motor dealership, incorporating  

 showroom, workshop, and offices, valet building, 
vehicle access, associated parking, and 
landscaping (Revision to approved application No. 
PA/340499/17). 

 
LOCATION:  Vacant land, Chadderton Way/Farm Street,  
                      Chadderton, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Al-Hamdani that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote the Committee decided unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the APPLICATION. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List as 
attached at Item 6C. 
 

11 LATE LIST 
 

 

RESOLVED – That the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6pm and ended at 6.32pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - HOU/347304/21 
Planning Committee: 15 September 2021 

 
Registration Date: 26th July 2021 

Ward: Failsworth East 

 
Application Reference: HOU/347304/21 

Type of Application: Householder 

 
Proposal: Removal of existing conservatory and construction of single storey 

extension to the rear, and new bay window construction to the 

front elevation.   

Location: 6 Pool Fold, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9GT 

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi 

Applicant: Mr. Ellis Garry 

Agent : Mr. Joe Jennings 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Committee resolves to grant planning permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in this report. 
 
  
INTRODUCTION 
 
This planning application is referred to Planning Committee because the applicant, Mr. Ellis Garry, 
is the son of Councillor Elaine Garry.  As such, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation and in the interests of transparency, the application requires a planning committee 
determination.   
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site is located at 6 Pool Fold, Failsworth.  The site forms part of a modern 
residential development of relatively large two storey detached dwellings of various designs within 
a cul-de-sac configuration.  The site is located at 
[...]
rovisions of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 
Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.   
 
REASON - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 
 

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted shall be consistent in terms of colour, size and texture with those used 
in the existing building.  
 
REASON - To ensure that the appearance of the existing building is acceptable having 
regard to Policy 20 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



SITE LOCATION PLAN 
 

 

Page 8



APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/347100/21 
Planning Committee: 15th September 2021 

 
 
 

Registration Date: 18th June 2021 

Ward: Chadderton South 

 
Application Reference: FUL/347100/21 

Type of Application: Full application 

 
Proposal: Change of use of residential dwelling (Class C3) to residential 

institution (Class C2), single storey and first floor rear extensions. 

Location: 298 Moston Lane East, Manchester, M40 3HZ 

Case Officer: Osian Perks 

Applicant: Mr Naheem 

Agent : Mr Nick Howard 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Committee resolves to grant planning permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in this report. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This planning application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 
Shuttleworth who has raised concerns that the development constitutes overdevelopment, will 
result in traffic, and cause noise and disturbance to nearby residents. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
This application relates to a semi-detached residential property in a predominately residential 
area in Chadderton.  The property is one of a group of similarly designed detached and semi-
detached residential properties in Moston Lane Eas
[...]
le means of travel having regard to Policies 5 
and 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Site Location Plan 
 

 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - RES/346698/21 
Planning Committee 15th September 2021 

 
 

 
Registration Date: 16th April 2021 

Ward: Saint James' 

 
Application Reference: RES/346698/21 

Type of Application: Reserved Matters 

 
Proposal: Reserved matters application for appearance, landscaping, layout 

and scale pursuant to PA/338917/16 for 23 dwellings. 

Location: Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham OL4 2QH 

Case Officer: Graham Dickman 

Applicant Mr Simon Broster 

Agent : Miss Ellie Philcox 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application is approved subject to the conditions set out below.  
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application relates to a 0.91 hectare parcel of land to the east side of Haven Lane which 
is characterised by rough grassland.  Ground levels rise in a general easterly direction across 
the site where it abuts a wide expanse of open farmland beyond its eastern boundary.  To the 
north are the rear garden of semi-detached properties on Haven Lane and Haugh Hill Road.  
To the south-west is a development of detached houses on the cul-de-sac of Havenside Close.  
Five of these properties face out across the site in an easterly direction. 
 
The site boundaries are formed by a combination of dry stone walls to Haven Lane and the 
rear of properties on Haugh Hill Road.  A hedgerow runs along the boundary with the entrance 
to Havenside Close and continues in a fragmented form to the rear of nos. 1-5 Havenside 
Close backing onto the site.  A row of mature trees is located on adjoining land flanking the 
southern boundary and screens the site from a single storey nursery building set on higher 
ground beyond.  The eastern perimeter is marked by low post-and-wire fencing. 
 
Surrounding uses are predominantly
[...]
tters application (for appearance, landscaping, layout, and 
scale) pursuant to PA/338917/16 for 23 three and four-bedroom detached dwellings. 
Approved 6 June 2019. 
 
PA/338917/16 - Outline application for residential development of up to 23 dwellings (Use 
Class C3) with all matters reserved except access. The scheme was granted outline planning 
permission on appeal in November 2017 with costs awarded against the council for 
unreasonable behaviour in refusing this application. 
 
PA/336723/15 – Outline application for 29 no. dwellings.  Access to be considered.  All other 
matters reserved (Re-submission of PA/336309/14) – Refused 13th July 2015. 
 
PA/336309/14 – Outline application for the erection of 30 dwellings with access and layout to 
be considered. Appearance, landscaping, and scale to be reserved – Refused 12th February 
2015.  
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES & GUIDANCE 
 
The 'Development Plan' is the Joint Development Plan Document (DPD) which forms part of 
the Local Development Framework for Oldham. The application site is unallocated by the 
Proposals Map associated with this document. 
 
The following policies are relevant to the determination of this application. 
 
Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Development;  
Policy 3 – An Address of Choice; 
Policy 5 – Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport Choices; 
Policy 9 - Local Environment;  
Policy 11 – Housing; 
Policy 19 - Water and Flooding; and,   

Page 22



Policy 20 – Design. 
 
  
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
The development has been advertised by press notice and by direct notification to adjacent 
residents. Objections have been received from 14 addresses in the vicinity of the site on the 
following grounds: 
 

 Unsuitable, dangerous access, and its closeness to other junctions which has led to 
the suggestion of raised tables, but this has not been discussed in a TRO meeting; 

 Loss of light and privacy; 

 Local infrastructure cannot cope with more development; 

 Loss 
[...]
r 
with or without modification), no development within Class A, AA, B, C or E of Part 1 
of  Schedule 2 shall be carried out unless permission is granted by the Local Planning 
Authority.   

 
REASON - In order to ensure any development within those Classes does not result 
in an adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties having regard to 
Policies 9 and 20 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
Site Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 HOU/347304/21 - 6 Pool Fold, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9GT
	7 FUL34710021 - 298 Moston Lane East, Manchester, M40 3HZ
	8 RES34669821 - Land at Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham, OL4 2QH



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15/09/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Lancaster, K Phythian, 
Surjan, Toor and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Davis declared a personal interest in item 7. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd 
September 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   HOU/347304/21 - 6 POOL FOLD, FAILSWORTH, OLDHAM, 
M35 9GT  

 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/347304/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Ellis Garry 

 
PROPOSAL:  Removal of existing conservatory and 
construction of single storey extension to the rear, and new bay 
window construction to the front elevation 
 
LOCATION:  6 Pool Fold, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9GT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED. 



 

 
On being put to the vote, the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

7   FUL34710021 - 298 MOSTON LANE EAST, MANCHESTER, 
M40 3HZ  

 

Councillor Davis declared a personal interest and took no part in 
the discussion or vote thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347100/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Naheem 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of residential dwelling (Class C3) 
to residential institution (Class C2), single storey and first floor 
rear extensions. 
 
LOCATION:  298 Moston Lane East, Manchester, M40 3HZ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be DEFERRED. 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED for further 
information to be provided in relation to the management plan, 
including access for visitors and storage of waste and the 
planning status of the existing extension. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector and Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

8   RES34669821 - LAND AT HAVEN LANE, MOORSIDE, 
OLDHAM, OL4 2QH  

 

Councillor Woodvine left the meeting for part of the discussion 
and therefore took no part in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: RES/346698/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Simon Broster 
 
PROPOSAL:  Reserved matters application for appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to PA/338917/16 for 23 
dwellings 
 
LOCATION:  Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham OL4 2QH 
 



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector, the Agent and a Ward Councillor attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.53 pm 
 


